UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ANALYSIS OF USER ATTITUDE IN
DISSEMINATING HALAL INFORMATION
THROUGH SOCIAL MEDIA (FACEBOOK)

NORSYAZLINA BINTIMD ISMAIL

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ABSTRACT

Recently, there are few cases in Malaysia which relate to false halal information such as
the defamation of halal status on Cadbury and Gardenia. The problem occur when people
tend to use social media as a medium in spreading false information. In order for apolicy-
makers to create a relevant policy information, the step must begin by determining the
policy-research question like the awareness of halal foods or products among Muslims, the
sources that people use in getting or looking for an information and the factors that
contribute to the awareness level among Muslims on halal foods or products. This study is
conducted to identify the User Attitude in Disseminating Halal Information. The data
collection method was made by adapting the quantity method. The survey has been
conducted to the bachelor degree students from FSKM, UiTM Shah Alam and public from
the group of youth. The questionnaire was distributed to 130 participants. This study has
adapted The Theory of Planned Behavior (TPB) by Ajzen and Fishbein which suit to the
requirements in conducting this research. The result for this study shows that subjective
norm and perceived behavioral control are the strong significant factor to the User Attitude
in Disseminating Halal Information. A model is constructed in order to help people aware
that checking the validity of any information is crucial in order to stop from involving in
spreading defamation. In future research, the study should be conducted with a bigger
sample size, and more variables. The qualitative research method should be included by
interviewing people who has more experience in halal hub like JAKIM, in order to get more
information which related to halal. Better study can be done if the research can produce
new social media such as Halalbook which devel oped purposely for discussing about halal
information. Some advertising and promotion effort should be done in order to make people
understand that Halalbook can help them in protecting the validity of halal information.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSclIT and for
completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to
my supervisor Dr. Nurulhuda Noordin. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in
assisting me with this project. | also would like to express my gratitude to my classmates

CS7703A who always be with be for helping and giving moral support.

My appreciation goes to all participants from FSKM who contributes for my survey which

helping me alot for my research.

Finally, thisthesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear father and mother for
the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of
you. Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'SDECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Overview

Project Background

121 Hala Hub Industry
122 Socia Media Usage
Problem Statement
Research Question
Objectives

Project Scope

Significance

Research Design Summary

Report Outline

Page

© ©O© 0 W 0 ~N O N N R

=
o



CHAPTERTWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

2.8

Introduction

The Concept of Hala
2.21 Businessmen in Islamic Perspective

News Use Across Social Networking Sites Platform

Factors in Adopting Social Networking Sites

2.4.1 Demographic and Socioeconomic

242 Socia Information Sharing in SNSs

24.3 Technological Advancement

24.4 Knowledge Allocation

245 Media of Product/Brand Communication
The Origins of False Information
251 Case Study: Cadbury Malaysia

Research Development

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

Introduction
The Theory of Planned Behavior
3.21 Construct 1; Attitude

3.2.2 Construct: Subjective Norm

11

11

12

13

15

16

16

17

18

18

19

21

23

25

26

26

27

28



