UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ANALYSIS OF USER ATTITUDE IN DISSEMINATING HALAL INFORMATION THROUGH SOCIAL MEDIA (FACEBOOK)

NORSYAZLINA BINTIMD ISMAIL

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016

ABSTRACT

Recently, there are few cases in Malaysia which relate to false halal information such as the defamation of halal status on Cadbury and Gardenia. The problem occur when people tend to use social media as a medium in spreading false information. In order for a policymakers to create a relevant policy information, the step must begin by determining the policy-research question like the awareness of halal foods or products among Muslims, the sources that people use in getting or looking for an information and the factors that contribute to the awareness level among Muslims on halal foods or products. This study is conducted to identify the User Attitude in Disseminating Halal Information. The data collection method was made by adapting the quantity method. The survey has been conducted to the bachelor degree students from FSKM, UiTM Shah Alam and public from the group of youth. The questionnaire was distributed to 130 participants. This study has adapted The Theory of Planned Behavior (TPB) by Ajzen and Fishbein which suit to the requirements in conducting this research. The result for this study shows that subjective norm and perceived behavioral control are the strong significant factor to the User Attitude in Disseminating Halal Information. A model is constructed in order to help people aware that checking the validity of any information is crucial in order to stop from involving in spreading defamation. In future research, the study should be conducted with a bigger sample size, and more variables. The qualitative research method should be included by interviewing people who has more experience in halal hub like JAKIM, in order to get more information which related to halal. Better study can be done if the research can produce new social media such as Halalbook which developed purposely for discussing about halal information. Some advertising and promotion effort should be done in order to make people understand that Halalbook can help them in protecting the validity of halal information.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

i

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MScIT and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor **Dr. Nurulhuda Noordin.** Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this project. I also would like to express my gratitude to my classmates CS7703A who always be with be for helping and giving moral support.

My appreciation goes to all participants from FSKM who contributes for my survey which helping me a lot for my research.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION					
ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	iv			
LIST OF TA	BLES	viii			
LIST OF FIGURES					
CHAPTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Overview	1			
1.2	Project Background	2			
	1.2.1 Halal Hub Industry	2			
	1.2.2 Social Media Usage	5			
1.3	Problem Statement	7			
1.4	Research Question	8			
1.5	Objectives	8			
1.6	Project Scope	8			
1.7	Significance	9			
1.8	Research Design Summary				
1.9	Report Outline	10			

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2	The	Conce	ot	of	Halal	11		
	2.2.1 Businessmen in Islamic Perspective							
2.3	News Use Across Social Networking Sites Platform							
2.4	Factor	Factors in Adopting Social Networking Sites						
	2.4.1 Demographic and Socioeconomic							
	2.4.2	2.4.2 Social Information Sharing in SNSs						
	2.4.3	.3 Technological Advancement						
	2.4.4	.4 Knowledge Allocation						
	2.4.5	Media of	Produ	ict/Brand	Communication	18		
2.5	The	Origins	of	False	Information	19		
	2.5.1		21					
2.6	Research Development							
2.8	Summary							
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY								
3.1	Introduction							
3.2	The	Theory	of	Planned	Behavior	26		
	3.2.1 Construct 1: Attitude							
	3.2.2 Construct: Subjective Norm							

11